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Abstract:

The aim of this paper is to analyze the research in developing countries, sustainable development and
security of the population. This paper provides a first temporal and content analysis of the available
scientific research in developing countries. Today sustainable development strategies require further
research and the promotion of the security in developing countries. The analysis identify research areas
related to security of the population and associated with sustainable development, the health topic has
a significant place. The results show that research on developing countries remains low but has a
growing trend over time. Furthermore, sustainable development has a low interest in research (4%) in
developing countries, while security studies are moderately important (17%). The research effort is
insufficient and unbalanced in relation to the challenge to fight poverty. Therefore the proposals of
Agenda 21, World Bank and Millennium Development Goals can be prejudicated in relation to
sustainable development and fight against global poverty.
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1. Introduction

Developed and developing countries are living in a difficult period due to the increasing of the
population, the rapid urbanization and the environmental degradation in urban and rural areas (Uslu,
Baris and Erdogan, 2009). In this regard, the Agenda 21 (1992) emphasizes that the humanity is in a
turning point of the history, in which it faces the perpetuation of disparities between and within
nations, a worsening of poverty, hunger, disease and illiteracy, and the continuing deterioration of the
ecosystems form which we depend for our life.

For several decades and releted to developed countries various authors posed the following question:
sustainable development limited progress or can serve as an engine of progress injecting fresh air into
a sick model? Ramos (1993) proposes this in numerous international forums since the 90s. Today, it is
accepted that in developed countries the economic models are conditioned by environmental problems.
In this sense, the growth periods "zero™ and the economic downturn have boosted the promotion of
sustainable development models to ensure to the future generations all resources and environmental
safeguard. Over the decades, many trends such as green and ecological movements, sustainable
development models, models of green urban planning have played an important role in this regard
(Uslu, Baris, Erdogan, 2009). The term sustainable development was used for the first time in 1987, it
defines what satisfies the needs of the present without compromising the needs of future generations
(Brundtland, 1987).

Some of the objectives of the United Nations MDGs are related to complex problems that would
require the development of intensive research programs, such as the eradication of extreme poverty
and hunger, improve child and maternal health, combat disease and ensure sustainable development
and the environment. These objectives have as common point the need to promote the safety and
welfare of disadvantaged populations. In this regard, Garcia-Montero (2010) suggested as a
prerequisite for implementing sustainable development policies, the need to promote research
programs and models that ensure the safety of populations (food security, health, environmental risks,
supply networks ...). Models of sustainable development are impossible in populations under "stress".
Development policies must therefore incorporate training plans, technological tools and research
programs necessary to optimize the security of populations, as a prerequisite to boost sustainable
development models in poor countries.

For the safety of the population is essential the public health, whose main objective is improving
individual and collective health. The public health is focused on the development of protection, disease
prevention and risk forecasting, through the implementation of services that are able to act as
mediators in the relationship between man and man and between them and the their environment
(Agenda 21, 1992).

1.1 Research Question

Starting from all these requirements is essential to analyze how it has developed the research in
developing countries in recent decades, and to evaluate its potential impact on poverty reduction and
security of their populations. To realize this analysis, the first objective of the study is to review the
evolution of the bibliographic scientific research related to developing countries. The second objective
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is to develop a methodology to identify key research areas and issues on sustainable development and
security of the population in developing countries.

1.2 Material and methods

1. It has been analyzed the scientific bibliography research associated with developing countries,
through a systematic study using the database ISI Web of Knowledge (IS Web Abridged) and Science
Direct.

2. The literature review is developed in successive stages of analysis. The first stage has used as a
"keyword" "developing countries™ to meet the temporal and content evolution of scientific research in
developing countries. It has been used the international codes of areas of knowledge proposed by the
UNESCO (1988) as a tool of analysis of the various research topics identified. Of the 51,519 research
papers for developing countries, it has been identified 237 areas of content and it has been proposed a
correspondence to 23 area codes of UNESCO, (for 4 areas it is not found an appropriate match and
these have not been considered). (Table 2 and Annex XVII).

3. - From all associated references to "developing countries”, it has been applied a second
bibliographic analysis using as new "keyword" "sustainable development”, and it has been identifies
the trend over time of bibliographic work associated to sustainable development in developing
countries.

4. — In the second phase it has been analyzed the research content of the works previously identified
with "sustainable development for developing countries”, and it has been classified the various areas
identified with the international area code of the UNESCO (1988). Of the 1,429 research articles for
sustainable development it has been identified 167 areas, included in the previous 237 areas. It has
been proposed a correspondence to the area codes of UNESCO (for two areas it is not found an
appropriate match and these have not been considered). They are grouped and added the 167 area
contained in the 21 main UNESCO area (Table 3 and Annex XVIII).

5. - The third stage identified and analyzed the bibliographic research whose content can be associated
with different topics relating to the security of the populations in developing countries. It has been used
the "keyword" "security" in the previously identified articles of "sustainable development x developing
countries”.

2. Results and Discussion
2.1 Result 1 (research evolution of developing countries)

The literature review conducted shows a temporal evolution of the intensity (number of references) of
research activity in "developing countries”. From the ISI WEB database the first reference associated
with "keyword" "developing countries” appeared in 1957. Starting from this date to 2009 there has
been an increasing number of references associated with this "keyword" (Fig. 1). However, this trend
is not constant. Figure 1 shows two periods of the research activity with different growth rates. The
year between 1990-1991 is a "break year", because there is an increase of approximately twice the
articles published in 1990 (591 references) compared to 1991 (1037 references) (Figure 2 and Annex
1). Moreover, from ISI WEB has been observed that there are differences between countries regarding
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SA (29.79%), England (12.96%) and India (6.44%).

Figure 1. Time trends of scientific research for "developing countries"
in the period 1957-2009
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Figure 2. Time trend in percentage of scientific research
for "developing countries™ in the period 1991-2009
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Table 1. Countries where it has been investigate in the field of "developing countries”
in the period 1957-2009

Country n"Arrides %o

USA 14895 2979
England G480 12,94
Ind:ia 3224 6,44
Canada 1972 3,94
Anstarlia 1926 3,85
Switzerdand 1762 3,52
Fane 1736 347
Peoples R China 1452 29
Germany 1399 2,79
Methedands 1397 2,79
South Afrim 1383 276
Brazil 1341 2,68
Italy 1138 2,27
Japan 922 1,584
Sweden 865 1.73
Tuckey 341 1.68
Migeria 804 1.6
Mlexioo 798 1.59
Belginm 668 1,33
Spain 647 1.29
Sootland 590 1.18
Thailand 582 1.16
Eenya 574 1.14

Result 2 (research evaluation of areas in developing countries)

From the two periods 1957-1990 versus 1991-2009 the research areas in "developing countries”, are
different. The results show that there is an evolution in the research content analyzed (Table 2, Annex
Il and Annex Il1). In the period 1957-1990, the largest number of research papers is related to the area
of "technological sciences" (24.97%), "political science™ (16.88%) and "economic sciences" (11.16%).
While the lower research areas are "earth and space sciences" (8.43%), "sociology" (6.65%) and
"medical sciences” (5.46%).

All areas have increased in 1991-2009, but in relative term there has been a change in the order of
importance. During this period the area "technological sciences” has increased in absolute number by
5.17 and now moves to the second position. "Medical sciences" has the greatest importance and
multiplied by 57.53 and now goes to first position. "Earth and space sciences" is multiplied by 8.80
and passes in third. The area of "life sciences" with 6.92% of the references and is in fourth place,
while "economic sciences™ is multiplied by 4.07 and passes fifth position. In 1991-2009 disappeared
"political science™ that formerly stood in second place with 16.88% of the references and "sociology”
that presented to 6.65% of the research.



Table 2. Areas of evolution in "developing countries™
in the period 1957-1990 and 1991-2009

1957-1990 UNESCO code n®artides
Subject area technological saences 33 2192
political saence 59 1482
E00NOMNIC S 08S 33 980
earth and space saences 25 7
sodology 63 584
medical saences 32 479
Tot. References 8779
1991-2009 UNESCO code n®artides
Subject area medical saences 32 7561
tedinological saences 33 11353
earth and space saences 25 6315
life sqences 24 795
EOONOMLIC SASNES 33 3994
Tot. References 69250

Result 3 (research evolution of sustainable development in developing countries)

The first citation of "sustainable development™ inside the research of "developing countries™ appeared
in 1989. From this date starts a continuous growing items associated with "sustainable development"
(Figure 3 and Annex V). However the number of bibliographic references that incorporate the concept
"sustainable development" are a very small percentage of the research in "developing countries",
which barely reaches a value of 4% of the total in 2009 (Figure 4 and Annex V).

Figure 3. Time trends in scientific research "sustainable development”
in the period 1989-2009
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Figure 4. Time trends in scientific research "sustainable development™
related to the temporal trend of "developing countries™ in the period 1989-2009
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Result 4 (' research evolution areas in sustainable development)

During the year between 1989-1990 there are only four research papers of "sustainable development".
While in 1991-2009 there are 1425 references. The largest number of jobs correspond to the area of
"earth and space sciences" with a 27.92%, "technological sciences" with 22.02% and "economic
sciences" with a 13.87 % ". While fewer jobs are related to the area of "life sciences” with a 8.92%,
"agricultural sciences” with 7.14% and "medical sciences” with a 5.64% (Table 3 and Annex VI).
Moreover, if we analyze the areas corresponding to literature reviews versus scientific articles related
to the topic "sustainable development” (1991-2009), we get different results (Table 4 and Annex VII).
The data show that the area "earth and space sciences™ has priority in the literature review (22.22%), in
second place "economic sciences" (21.67%), in third place "technological sciences"” (13.33%) and in
fourth "life sciences™ (12.22%). Furthermore, the literature review presents a higher interest in the area
of "agricultural sciences” (10%) and "medical sciences” (10.56%), which approximately are doubled in
relative term regarding their interest in "sustainable development”.

Table 3. Areas of "sustainable development" in the period 1957-1990 and 1991-2009

Subjest area UNESCO code n® references1991-2009 n° references 1957-1990
earth and space saences 25 767 2
tedhinologicl saences 33 605 3
SO0NOINIC SAenes 53 381 1
life saences 24 245 ]
agricultural saences 31 196 0
medicl saences 32 155 1

Tot. References 2747 10




Table 4. Areas in percentage of literature review of "sustainable development”
in the period 1991-2009

Subjest Area nartides reviews %o reviews nartides tot.Sost. Dev.
earth and space scences 40 2222 767
tedinological saences 24 13,33 605
ECONOMIC SOEN0es 39 21,67 381
life saences 22 12,22 245
agnicnltural soences 18 10,00 196
medicl scence 19 10,56 155
Tot Artides 180 100 2747

Result 5 (research evolution of security into sustainable development in developing countries)

In 2005-2009 the research reviews and scientific articles related "security" are the 16.97% of the
"sustainable development” (Table 5 and Figure 5).

The largest number of jobs related to the term "security™ correspond to the area of "medical sciences"
with 39.47% (Annex XIII) and the area of "agricultural sciences™ with a 36.84% (Annex XII and
Figure 6). While the fewer scientific papers are "earth and space sciences" (17.84%) (Annex VIII),
"political science" (12.12%) (Annex XIV) "life sciences” (12.07%) (Annex XI) "technological
sciences" (10.48%) (Annex 1X) and "economic sciences™ (9.41%) (Annex X).

Table 5. Areas of "sustainable development" addressed to "security"

in 2005-2009
Sust.Dev. areas Tot.art. nartides seqinty
earth and space sdence 185 33
technologicl scences 105 11
E0DIOMIC SASr0es 85 8
life scences 58 7
agrnicultural saences 33 14
medical sceinces 33 15

peolitical scence 33 4




Figure 5. N° articles in "sustainable development” addressed to the content of "security”
in 2005-2009
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Figure 6. Percentage of "security" articles, on "sustainable development”, for each content area
UNESCO, in 2005-2009
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Result 6 (research evolution of different areas of safety within sustainable development)

In the "sustainable development” research it has been identified 11 different areas dealing with
"security": "health", "environment", "waste", "climate", "energy", "agriculture", "pollution "," water ","
livelihoods " safe "," livestock . (Table 6,7, Figure 7,8 and Annexes VII-XIV).

The most significant area is"health™ with the 45.65% of the research. Related to the "health” topic it
has been identified 10 different areas and"public health” is the most significant (Table 8 and Figure 9

and Annexes XV-XXI) .



Table 6. Areas of"secutity” in "sustainable development™
in 2005-2009

10

Serousity Areas  Earth and space sd. Tedinologiml sd. Economicsa. Life sd. Agrealtural sd. Medical sd. Political sa. Tot.

health 9 6 5 2 4 14 2 42
environment 8 1 ] ] 2 0 0 1
waste 4 1 0 ] 0 0 0 5
dimate 3 0 0 2 0 0 1 6
efergy 3 0 2 ] 0 0 0 5
agrionlutre 2 0 ] 1 5 0 0 8
pollution 2 0 0 ] 0 0 0 2
wates 1 ] 0 1 1 0 0 3
livelihoods 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 4
safe ] 3 ] ] 0 0 1 4
Livestod: 0 ] ] ] 2 0 ] 2

Table 7. Percentage of the"security” content areas in "sustainable development™ in 2005-2009

Secanty Areas nart. %o
health 42 45,65
environment 11 11.96
agricnlutre 8 8,70
dim ate 6 6,52
waste 5 3,43
energy 5 543
Livelihoods 4 4.35
safe 4 435
water 3 3,26
Livestods: 2 217
pellution 2 2,17
Tot. 92 100




Figure 7. N° articles of"security™ in 2005-2009
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Table 8. Content areas of "health” in "sustainable development™ in 2005-2009
Health areas Earth and space sd. Tedwmologial sd. Economicsd. Lifesd. Agrionltuml sd.  Medialsd. Politiml sd.  Tot. %o
pabblichealth 1 2 4 1 2 g 1 19 4524
hiv and zids 2 2 1 Q0 o 1 0 [ 1420
sanitation 4 1 0 Q0 o 0 0 = 11,90
slum 1 1 1] 1] ] 1] 1 3 714
genetic ] ] 1] 1] 2 1] 1] 2 476
dizeazes ) o 1] Q o 2 0 2 476
DDT 1 o 0 Q0 o 1 0 2 476
malnutrtion ] ] 1] 1 ] 1] 1] 1 238
diniml rezeardh ] ] 1] 1] ] 1 1] 1 238
transfasion o o 1} 1} o 1 o 1 2,38
TOT. Q ] 5 2 4 14 2 42 100




Figure 9. Percentage of articles of "health” in 2005-2009
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Figure 10. Percentage of UNESCO code areas in "developing countries™
in the period 1991-2009
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Table 9: Thematic areas of research interest in the period 1991-2009

Total n° eferences Dev. Countr. 1991-200%  Tot. Ref IS web 1991-2009 IN°muluplies
Sustainable development 1376 23547 17.33
Publchealth 3285 B5118 265
Apnolnarse 1359 47412 34 558
Mediane 929 === 100000 =107 .64

Enwmronment 2547 = 100000 =33, 36

Climate change 779 52320 67,16
Tot. Beferences 43505 700 muillion

Since 1991, the research on "developing countries™ is very low (maximum of 4500 references in 2009),
up to 6 per 1000 of total ISI Web references, if compared to other research topics of interest (Table 9) .
But is increasing in the last twenty years. Since 1991, the number of published scientific articles about
"developing countries™ doubles approximately every 8.5 years on average.

Taking into account the conclusions of Agenda 21 of the Rio de Janeiro World Conference (1992), the
World Bank's work and objectives OMD these results appear very poor.

The fight against poverty is a shared responsibility of all countries (Agenda 21, 1992). No nation can
achieve this on its own, but together we can reach higher results (Agenda 21, 1992). This analysis
helps to identify research problems associated with poverty in "developing countries” to try to advance
their resolution. Beween 1991-2009 the data has prioritized research on "medical sciences"” (46.24%)
and less than the other areas, including "agricultural sciences" (4.31%) (Figure 10). Figure 10 shows
that there is an imbalance in the research carried out in different areas of knowledge during 1991-2009.
Surprisingly the low percentage of articles are in agricultural area. It is necessary to deepen the content
of these studies in order to evaluate and correct these imbalances.

Figure 11. Percentage of UNESCO code areas in "developing countries”

in 2005-2009
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The research related to "developing countries™ during the years between 2005-2009 (Figure 11),
increases the disparity between "Medical Sciences” (53.34%) and "agricultural sciences" (2.97%).
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References related to “earth and space sciences™ (15.85%) grow while decrease significant these
related to "technological sciences” (6.86%). Is this research trend conforms to the fight against
poverty? The increase difference between medicine and agriculture studies is too broad and can be
dangerous in countries with food security problems depending from their own agricultural resources.
Also the declining interest of technology it is a problem in a situation where it would be necessary to
bring innovations to introduce sustainable tools and techniques with low-cost.

Figure 12. Percentage of UNESCO code areas in "sustainable development™ in 2005-2009
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In the studies related to "developing countries”, the research on "sustainable development™ has been
very limited (a total of 1420 references from 1991 to 2009). But it growths in recent decades and the
number of references are doubled approximately every 3.5 years on average since 1991. Establishing a
sustainable economies and markets in developing countries is one of the world's objectives to be
addressed if we want protect people and the biosphere. (Garcia-Montero, 2010). Human beings are at
the center of concerns for sustainable development. They have the right to a healthy and productive life
in harmony with nature (Agenda 21, 1992).

Results of the analysis of the knowledge areas associated with "sustainable development™ in 2005-
2009 (Figure 12) are very different from the results obtained from “developing countries”. Figure 11
shows that references of "earth and space sciences™ are doubled compared with those of "developing
countries". "Earth and Space Science" promotes the study of the environment, which is a consistent
trend of Agenda 21 and it indicates that the protection of the environment should be an integral part of
the process of sustainable development (Agenda 21, 1992). In the period between 2005-2009
"agricultural sciences" has a significant position more than that occupied in the analysis of "developing
countries™ during the same period. While "medical sciences" is less important (Figures 11 and 12).
The fight against poverty must be included in the model of sustainable development. Between 2005-
2009, studies associated with "sustainable development™ have prioritized the topic "earth and space
sciences” (Figure 12). Furthermore, the differences between the number of references from different
areas of knowledge associated with "sustainable development™ are lower than in the case of
"developing countries™ (Figure 11). Thus, in 2005-2009, research on "sustainable development™ has
been more balanced than the research conducted on “developing countries™ (Figures 11 and 12).
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1. Conclusions

The research associated with developing countries began to increase continuosly from1991 (with a
minimum of 1037 articles), and from this date, the number of scientific references have doubled every
nine years to reach the maximum production per year of 4714 references in 2009, an extremely low
number in global research. This research effort is clearly insufficient to combat poverty, and also
analyzing the areas of knowledge associated with the references shows that this is a research effort that
is unbalanced in relation to its contents. In the references associated with developing countries, the
work involved in sustainable development represent a maximum of 4% of the references, although
their number is doubling every four years. Moreover, the security of the poorest populations is a
prerequisite for promoting sustainable development models in poor countries. However, within the set
of references associated with sustainable development in developing countries, research on issues
related to the safety of the people is only 17% of articles between 2005 and 2009, and its distribution
areas knowledge is unbalanced. The most important issue in the area of security of populations have
been health related articles. The first results in this literature review indicate that patterns of
international research on developing countries may be compromising the proposals of Agenda 21 in
Rio de Janeiro (1992), the World Bank's work and objectives OMD relation to sustainable
development and the fight against global poverty.
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Annex |. Time trends in scientific research "developing countries " in the period 1957-2009
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Annex 11. Areas of the evolution of "developing countries™ in the period 1957-1990

Subject area - 1957-1990 UNESCO code % n°artides
technological sdences 33 2497 2192
political sdence 59 16,88 1482
economic sgences 53 11,16 980
earth and space scences 25 8,43 740
sodology 63 6,65 584
medical saences 32 5,46 479
agricultural sdences 31 3,91 343
life saences 24 3,29 289
pedagogy 58 3,08 270
geography 54 2,61 229
jurdical scences & law 56 2,36 207
demogmaphy 52 2,31 203
multidisclinary 23 2,14 188
psychology 61 1,72 151
physics 22 1,28 112
history 55 1,24 109
mathematics 12 0,80 70
sdences of arts& letters 62 0,58 51
anthropology 51 0,56 49
linguistics 57 0,30 26
phiosophy 72 0,18 16
astronomy and astrophysics 21 0,09 8
ethics 71 0,01 1

Tot. 100,00 8779




Annex I11. Areas of the evolution of "developing countries” in the period 1991-2009

Subject area - 1991-2009 UNESCO code % n°artides
medical sdences 32 39,80 27561
technological sdences 33 16,39 11353
earth and space sdences 25 041 6515
life sdences 24 6,92 4795
economic saendoes 53 5,77 3904
political sgence 5¢ 4,07 2819
agricaltural scences 31 3,71 2567
sodology 63 3,21 2222
chemistry 23 1,75 1214
mathem atics 12 1,68 1165
geography 54 1,35 933
pedagogy 58 1,32 017
physics 22 1,06 737
psvciology 61 0,80 555
demography 52 0,68 468
ethics 71 0,59 408
juddical sgences & law 56 0,49 339
anthropology 51 0,33 231
history 55 0,23 156
sdences of arts&: letters 62 0,21 144
astronomy and astrophysics 21 0,15 91
philosophy 72 0,05 33
Linguistics 57 0,04 31
Tot. 100,00 69230
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Annex V. Time trends of scientific research "sustainable development " in the period 1989-2009

Subject area - 1991-2009 UNESCO code % n°artides
medical sdenoces 32 39.80 27561
technological sdences 33 16,39 11353
earth and spaoce sdences 25 041 6515
life sdenoces 24 6,92 4795
economic sdendes 53 5,77 3904
political sgence 50 407 2819
agricnltural scences 31 3,71 2567
sodology 63 3,21 2222
chemistcy 23 1,75 1214
mathematics 12 1,68 1165
geography 54 1,35 933
pedagogy 58 1,32 017
physics 22 1,06 737
psvahology 61 0,80 555
demography 52 0,68 468
ethics 71 0,59 408
jurdical sdences & law 56 0,49 339
anthropology 51 0,35 231
history 55 0,23 156
sdences of arts&: letters 62 0,21 144
astronomy and astrophysics 21 0,15 91
philosophy 72 0,05 33
Linguistics 57 0,04 31

Tot. 100,00 69250




Annex V. Time trends of scientific research "sustainable development ", related to the temporal
trend of "developing countries” in the period 1989-2009

afios  n® artides Dev. Countde: n®artides Sust. Dev. %

1989 418 1 0,24
1990 5901 3 0,51
1991 1037 12 1,16
1992 272 21 1,65
19035 15317 23 1,75
1994 1342 33 246
1995 1361 38 2,79
1996 1513 51 3,37
1997 1675 50 299
1998 1825 59 3.2

1999 1925 49 2,55
2000 1961 53 2,80
2001 1953 66 3,38
2002 2239 83 3,71
2003 2507 82 327
2004 2722 85 3,12
2005 2956 106 3,59
2006 3327 108 3,25
2007 3959 138 3.49
2008 4522 161 3,56
2009 4655 179 3,85
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Annex V1. Areas of "sustainable development”

Subject area UNESCO ode  afios 1991-2009 %o afios 1957 -1990 %
earth and space sdences 25 767 27,92 2 20
technological sdences 33 605 22.02 3 30
economic sdences 53 381 13,87 1 10
biology 24 245 8,92 0
agricazltural sdences 31 196 7,14 0
medical sqences 32 155 5,64 1 10
political sdence 59 08 3,57 0 0
geography 54 79 2,88 0
sodology 63 53 1,93 2 20
mathematics 12 33 1,20 1 10
physics, multidisdplinary 22 31 1,13 0 0
pedagogy 58 31 1,13 0 0
ethics 71 12 0,44 0 0
history 55 10 0,36 0 0
anthropology 51 9 0,33 0 0
saences of arts&: letters 62 9 0,33 0 0
juridical sdences & law 56 8 0,29 0 0
astronomy and astrophysics 21 6 0,22 0 0
chemistry 23 6 0,22 0 0
demography 52 6 0,22 0 0
psychology 61 5 0,18 0 0
philosophy 72 2 0,07 0 0
Tot. 2747 100 10 100
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Annex VII. Areas in percentage of "sustainable development”, Review bibliographic scientific
articles in the period 1991-2009

Subject area % Dev. count. %o Sust. Devw. %o Reviews % Astides
earth and space sgences 241 27,92 2222 32,95
tedhinological sciences 16,39 22,02 13,33 18,83
economic saences 577 13,87 21,67 12,68
life sdenaoes 6,92 8,92 1222 9,72
agrionltural sdences 3,71 7.14 10,00 3,49
medizl sgences 39,80 5.64 10,56 6,30
political scenoce 407 3,57 2,78 494
geography 1,35 2,88 222 3,80
sodology 3,21 1,93 1.11 2,73
mathematics 1.68 1,20 0,00 0,15
pedagogy 1,32 1,13 0,00 0,84
physics 1,06 1,13 1,67 0,91
ethics 0,59 0.44 0.00 0,61
history 0.23 0.36 0,00 0,38
anthropology 0,33 0.33 0,00 0,38
scences of arts & letters 0,21 0,33 0,00 0,30
jucidical saences & law 0,49 0.29 0.56 0,30
astronomy and astrophysics 0.13 0,22 0,00 0,15
chemistey 1,75 0,22 1.11 0,08
demography 0.68 0,22 0,56 0,23
psychology 0.80 0,18 0,00 0,23
philosophy 0,05 0,07 0,00 0,00

Linguistics 0.04 0,00 0,00 0,00
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Annex VIII. Scientific articles of "earth and space sciences” in "Sustainable development” to

address the issue of "security” in 2005-2009

_Global Status of DDT and Itz Alternatives for Uze in Vector Contzol to Prevent Dizeaze
_Afocan houzing organization to the hiv and aids crzis

_HIVand AIDS: Rezponding to a threat to education for sustainable development
_Selecting zanitation systems: for sustainability in developing countries

_Retzeving the baby from the bathwater: zlumu pgrading in Sub-Saharan Africa

_Sodl zcience and the carbon civilization

_A long-tezm forecast analyzis on woddwide land uzes

_Sustainable biodiverzity conservation in the Niger Delta: a practical approach to conzervation zite zelection

_Climate change mitigation: A spatial analyzis of global land suitability for clean development
mechanizm afforestation and reforestation

_Vulpembility, poverty and the need for zustainable adaptation meazures:

_Lifestyles, technology and COZ emizzion: in China: A regional comparative analyziz

_The Limit: of human development and the uze of energy and natural rezources:

_Conflicting Uze: inMangueira Bay: A Prospective Analyziz

_Autonomy, ambiguity and rymbolizm in African politics: The development of forest policy in Sierra Leone
_Development of Tran:dizciplinarity Among Students Placed with a Sustaimability for Health Rezeacch Project
_Purzuing the MillenniumDevelopment Goal: in the Andean Altiplano - Building on CIP project expedience

with poverty alleviation and sustainable development
_Ecological Sanitation - a way to zolve global zanitation problems?
_Houzehold 20lid waste generation and characteristics in Cape Haitian city, Republic of Haiti

_Techno ic aszess t of municipal zolid waste management in Jordan
_Water management for major urban centres
_Projeto Vida no Vale: univerzal access to water and zanitation in the North
Eazt of Minaz Geni: (Brazil)
_Natural hazard impacts in zmall izland developing ztates: A review of current knowledge
and future rezearch needs:
_The great climate debate
_Energy supply for sustainable rural Livelihoods. A multi-coteria decizion-support system
_Alleviating energy poverty for the word': poar
_Eavironment, buman development and economic growth
_Achieving sustaimability by introducing alternative Livelhoods
_Azzeszng the ecosystem zervice of air pollutant removal by urban tree: in Guangzhou (China)
_Selection of zustainable zanitation arrangements
_Challenge: of ol erozion and zludge management for sustainable development in Indonezia
_Perzpectives on rezource recycling frommunicipal solid waste in Tamwan
_Mdethodology to compare cost: of zanitation option: for low-income peri-urban areas in Luzaka,
Zambia Source: WATER
_Wize uze of wetland:: Current state of protection and utilization of Chineze wetland: and

recommendation: for improvement

health
heaith
bealth
bealth
health

agriculture
environment
climate

climate

health
waste
waste
waste

water




25

Annex IX. Articles in the area "technological sciences” in "sustainable development “that address

the issue of" security "in 2005-2009

Artides titles in technological sdences on sequrty Area
_Strengthening demoaatic governance of the seairity sector in conflict-affected countres safe
_Developing health information systems in developing countsies: The flexible standards strategy health
_Flow cytometry as the spearhead for delivering sustainable and versatile laboratory services to health
HIV-burdened health care systems of the developing wosd: A Cadbbean model

_Prediction of traffic fatalities and prospects for mobility becoming sustainable-safe safe
_Risk, reliability and sustainability in the developing wosld safe
_What works in fighting diarrheal diseases in developing countries? A aitical review health
_Africa housing organisations respond to the hiv and aids odasis health
_Selecting sanitation systems for sustainability in developing countries health
_Household solid waste generation and dharactenstics in Cape Ha:tian dty, Republicof Hait: waste
_Detection, measurement and prediction of shoreline recession in Acxa, Ghana environment
_Evolving Institutional Arrangements, Saling Up, and Sustainability Emerging Issues health

in Partigpatory Slum Upgrading in Ahmedabad, India

Annex X. Articles in the area "economic sciences" in "sustainable development "that address the issue

of" security "in 2005-2009

Artides titles in economic sdenaces Area
_Application of the analytical hierarchy process to establish health care waste management health
systems that minimise infection disks in developing countaes

_Central America Field Epidemiology Training Program (CA FETP): health
a pathway to sustainable publichealth capadty development

_Development of a quality assurance handbook to improve eduational cousses in Africa health
_Developing health information systems in developing countries: The flexible standards strategy  health
_The Role of Hydropower for Sustainable Energy Development energy
_Robustness analysis for sustainable community development Lvelhoods
_Energy for sustainable development: Key issues and challenges energy
__Developing apadty in health informatics in a resource poor setting: lessons from Peru health
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Annex XI. Scientific articles in the "life sciences” in "sustainable development “that address the
issue of" security "in 2005-2009

Artides titles in life scences Area

_A holisticapproadh to the development of sustainable agnaalture: application of the ecosystem health model agnaslure
_Bndges to sustainable tropicl health health
_Prinaples and processes for enhandng sustainable rural livelthoods: Collaborative learning in Uganda livelthoods
_Prospects of breeding biofostified pead millet with high grain iron and zinc content health
_Effects of seasonal dimate foreasts and partiapatory workshops among subsistence farmers in Zimbabwe  dimate
_Climate dhange, sustamnable development and India: Global and national concerns dimate
_The potential role of virtual water in solving water scaraty and food seaunty problems in China water

Annex XIlI. Articles in the area "agricultural sciences” in "sustainable development "that address the
issue of" security "in 2005-2009

Acreas titles in agdailtural sdences Area
_Prospects of breeding biofortified pear millet with high grain iron and zinc content agriailture
_From the discovery of the Malta fever's agent to the discovery of a marine mammal health

reservoir, brucellosis has continuously been a re-emerging zoonosis
_Livestods development and poverty alleviation: revolution or evolution for upland livelihoods in Iao PDR?  Lvestods
_Redudng food inseainty in developing countdes through meat production: the potential agroailture
of the guinea pig (Cavia porcellus)

_Community forest management in Thailand: airrent situation and dynamics in the context of sustainable deve environmen

_Veterinary medidne educational requirements to meet the needs of the US Agency for International Developm health

_International commission or irrigation and drainage (ICID): its objectives, achievements and plants water
_Sustainable community-based organizations for the geneticimprovement of livestods in developing countrdes health
_Organicagriaalture: the case of Tuckey agoailture
_Long-termglobal availability of food: Continued abundance or new scardty? livestods

_On-farmoonservation strategy to ensure cop geneticdiversity in dhanging agro-ecosystems in the Republicof K health
_Integrating genetics and natural resource management for technology targeting and greater impact of environmen
agriazltural research in the semi-ard tropics

_The role of nitrogen in wosld food production and environmental sustainability agoailture

_Nitrogen in dryland soils of China and its management agriczlture
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Annex XIII. Articles in the area "medical sciences"” in "sustainable development “that address the
issue of" security "in 2005-2009

Adrtides titles in Medical saence Area
_Towards sustainable delivery of health services in Afghanistan: options for the future health
_Neglected diseases of neglected populations: Thinking to reshape the determinants of health health

in Tatin Amerca and the Carbbean

_Flow cytometry as the spearhead for delivering sustainable and versatile laboratory secrvices to health
HIV-burdened health care systems of the developing word: A Cacbbean mode

_Creating an "enabling environment" for taking insectidde treated nets to national scale: the Tanzanian experien health
_Using immunization delivery strategies to accelerate progress in Africa towards adhieving health
the Millennium Development Goals

_Developing an administrative plan for transfusion medidne - a global perspective health
_Development of a Web-based child safety education program for Busan Safe CityWHO Certification Project  health
_Breast Cancer Systemic Thempy'. The Need for More Economically Sustainable Sdentific Strategies in the Wouslc health
_Global Status of DDT and Its Alternatives for Use in Vector Control to Prevent Disease health

_Contdbution of immunodiagnostictests to epidemiological/intervention studies of cysticercosis/taeniosis in health

_Health, livelihoods, and nutsation in low-income rural systems health
_Millennium Global Village-Net: Bringing together MillenniumVillages throughout sub-Saharan Africa livelihoods
_Reflections on dinical research in sub-Saharan Africa health
_Measuring sustainability as a programming tool for health sector investments: report froma pilot health

sustainability assessment in five Nepalese health districts

__Urban sanitation and health in the developing wosld: Reminisdng the nineteenth eentury industral nations  health

Annex XIV. Articles in the area "pubblic science" in "sustainable development "that address the issue
of" security "in 2005-2009

Artides titles in Political saence Area
_Developing health information systems in developing countsies: The flexible standards strategy health
_Strengthening demoaatic governance of the seainity sector in conflict-affected countdes safe
_Vaulnerability, poverty and the need for sustainable adaptation measures dimate

_Retrdeving the baby from the bathwater: slum upgrading in Sub-Saharan Africa health
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Annex XV. Scientific articles in the "earth and space sciences" in "security” addressing the issue of
"health" in 2005-2009

Arxtales titles en Earth and space saences on health Area

_Global Status of DDT and Its Altematives for Use in Vector Control to Prevent Disease DDT

_Afdcan housing organisation to the hiv and aids cusis hiv and aids
_HIVand AIDS: Responding to a threat to eduation for sustainable development hiv and aids
_Selecting sanitation systems for sustainability in developing countries sanitation
_Retdeving the baby from the bathwater: shumu prading in Sub-Saharan Africa slum
_Development of Transdisdplinarity Among Students Placed with a Sustainability pubblichealth
for Health Research Project

_Eological Sanitation - a way to solve global sanitation problems? sanitation
_Projeto Vida no Vale: universal access to water and sanitation in the North East sanitation

of Minas Gerais (Brazil)

_Selection of sustainable sanitation arrangements sanitation

Annex XVI. Scientific articles of "political science” in "security" addressing the issue of "health™ in
2005-2009

Political saence Area

Developing health information systems in developing countries: The flexible standards strategy health

Retneving the baby from the bathwater: slum upgrading in Sub-Saharan Africa slam




Annex XVI1. Comparison with UNESCO ISI Web Area Area Code, "developing countries "

ISI web subject atea Area UNESCO code UNESCO cod
mathematics = 12
astronomy and astrophysics = 21
physics multidisaplinacy physics 22
chemistsy multidisalinary chemistsy 23
biology Life scences 24
earth and space scences = 25
agrioaltnre, multidisaplinacy aggosltucal saences 31
mediane, general & internal medical saence 32
enegineecing, multidisaplinacy technological saenoes 33
anthropology = 51
demography = 52
£00NOMIC SEeneEs 53
geogmphy 54
history = 55
law modical scences & law 56
Lnguistics = 57
pedagogy 58
political saence 59
psychology 61
saences of artsd: letters 62
sodology = 63
ethics = 71
philosophy 0 72
computer saence, theory & methods = 1203
mputer saence, artifiaal intelligence = 1203,04
componuter saence, software engineering computer software 1203,11
medical informatics med:ical monitosng systems 1203,2
mathematical & computational biology other speafy 1203,99
compnuter sdence, cybemetics other speafy 1203,99
statistis & probability = 1209
mathematics, :nterdisaplinary applications other mathematical speaalities speafy 1299
physics, mathematical other mathematical spedalities speafy 1299
mathematics, applied other mathematical speaalities speafy 1299
Spectroscopy = 2103,03
acoustics = 2201
physics, appled other speafy 2201,99
physics, fluids & plasmas = 22041
engineesing, mechanicl mechanics 2205
physics, nudear = 2207
physics, partides & fields 2208,07
optics = 2209
cdremistey, physical 2210
electrochemistsy = 2210,05
physics, atomic molecilac & chemiaal other speafy 2210,99
aystallography = 2211,04
metalluegy & metallurgical engineenng metallnggy 2211,21
theemodynamics = 2213
physics, condensed matter other physical speaalities speafy 2299



chemistry, analytical
miospy
biochemistry & moleaslar biology
biochemical research methods
chemistry, inosganic & nudear
polymer saence
chemistgy, osganic
chemistry, medianal
enegmeerning, chemical
chemistry, applied
zoology
ormithology
biophysics
cell biology
anatomy & mosphology
genetics & heredity
ecology
physiology
reproductive biology
humansties, mulidisaplinary
immunology
transplantation
entomology
miaobiology
biotechnology & applied miaobiology
mywmlogy
paleontology

plant sqences

marine & freshwater biology
virology
developmental biology
biodiversity conservation
evolutionary biology
multidisaplinary saences
meteorology & atmospheric sqences
geochemistry & geophysics
geology
limnology
water resonroes
oceanography
engineering, ocean
soil scence
minerology
muining & mineral processing
environmental studies

environmental saences

other speafy
other speafy
polymer analysis

other chemial speaalities speafy
other chemiaal speqalities speafy
other chemial speqalities speafy

animal biology
other speafy

cell morphology

human physiology
reproduction physiology

microbial processes

plant biology

other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy

hydrology, other speafy

other speafy

soil mineralogy
other speafy
other environmental speafy

other environmental speafy

2301
2301,12
230221
2302,99
2303.99
2304,16
2306
2399
2399
2399
2401
2401,99
2406
2407
2407,03
2410
2410,05
2411
2411,16
2411.99
2412
2412,08
2413
2414
2414,08
24141
2416
2417

2417,05
2420
2499
2499
2499
2499
2501
2503
2506

2508,08

2508.99
2510

251099
2511

2511,1

2511,99
2599
2599

30



agoanlture, dauy & animal scence
agooultusal engineesing
agronomy
fisheries
forestey
hostioslture
Teterinacy saences
dinical neutrology
psychology, dinicl
demartology
gegatrics & gerontology
obstetrics & gynecology
pediatocs
ophthalmology
dentistey, oral surgery & med:ane
orthopedics
otorhinolarmgology
gerontology
anesthesiology
andsology
trop:ical medidne
radiology, nudear medidne & medical imaging
publiceavironmental & oawpational health
health & service
health care scences & servioes
rehabilitation
aussing
cardiacal & care mediane
endocanology & metabolism
gastroenterology & hepatology
mnfectious diseases
neuroscences

theumatology

autsition S dietetics
pathology
allecgy
pacasitology
oncology
pedphercal vasaslar disease
substance abuse
phammacology & phammacy
mediane, reseacch & experimental
peychiatey
suigey
urology & nephrology
toxicology
fe5pifatory system
neuroimaging
integrative & complementary medidne
emergency mediane
mediane, legal

daicy products

fish and wildlife

dinical saences

other speafy, dinial scences
other specfy, din:al saences
other specfy, dinial saences
other specfy. dinical saences
other specfy, din:al sgences
other specfy, dinial saences
other specfy. dinical saences
forensicmedidne

oospational health
ococcupational health
oocspational health

othes specfy, oompational medicne

preventive medicne

other medical speaalities speafy
other medical speaalities speafy
other medical specalities speafy
other medical speaalities speafy
other medical specalities speafy

3101,01
3102
3103
3105
3106
3107
3109
3201

3201,05

3201,06

3201,07

3201,08

3201,1

3201,99

3201,99

3201,99

3201,99

3201,99

3201,99

3201,99
3203

3204,01

3204,03

3204,03

3204,03

320404

3204,99

3205,01

3205,02

3205,03

3205,05

3205,07

3205,09

3206
3207
3207,01
3207,12
3207.13
3207,99
3208,99
3209
3210
3211
3213
3213.16
3214
3299
3299
3299
3209
3299

31



engineering, aefospace

engineering, chemiacal

computer sdence, interdisaplinary applications

computer sdence, hardware & architecture
nanosdence & nanotecinology
computer sdence, information systems
constmction & building technology
engineering, avil
engineering, manufaduring
engineenng, electrical & electronic
robotics
engineering, environmental
engineering, multidisaplinary
food sdence & technology
engineering, industral
instruments & intmmentation
antomation & control system
mategals scence, characterization & testing
materials sdence, ceramics
mategals scence, paper & wood
mategrials sdenoce, biomaterials
material sdences, multidisdplinary
materials sdence, composites
mategials sdence, coatings & films
medical laboratory technology
engineering, biomedical
engineefing, marine
engineering. magne

nudear sdence & technology

e.nginee.:i.ug, petroleum
telecommunications
film . radio, television
remote sensing
mateoials scence. textiles
transportation
urban studies
communication
engineenng. geological
ergonomics
planning & development
religion
ethnicstudies
business. finance
industrial relations & labor
business
operations research & management sdence
agriazltural economics & policy
energy & fuels

management

aeronantical technology and engineering

compnuter technology
computer acchitecture
other speafy
other speafy
constmction tecinology

manufacture of electdcal equipment

other spedfy

other spedfy

other spedfy
instmmentation technology
automation technology
other spedafy

wood technology
other speafy
other spedfy
other spedfy
other spedfy

naval technology
marine engines

nudear technology

petroleum and coal technology

telecommunications technology , television
other spedfy

transportation systems technology
urban planning
organization and management of enterprises
other Technological spedalities specfy
other technological speaalities spedfy
other technological speaalities spedfy

ethnography and ethnology
other spedfy
industdal organization and publicpolicy
intemational business
organization and management of enterprises
agriazlture, forestry. fishing

other economuic spedalities speafy

3301
3303
3304
3304,06
3304,99
3304,99
3305
3305,06
3306,06
3306.99
3307,99
3308
3308,99
3309
3310,99
3311
3311,01
3312
3312,03
3312,13
3312,99
331299
331299
3312,99
3314
3314
3319
3319.05
3320

3321
3325
3325.09
3325,99
3326
3327
3329
3329,02
3399
3399
3399
5101.1
5102
530199
5309
5310.04
5311
531201
5312.05
5399

32



geography, physial
geosaences, multidisaplinary
archeology
history & philosophy of saence
history of soqal saences
langnage & linguistics
litecature
Literature, afacan, australian, canadian
literature, batish isles
literature, slavic
eduation, saentificdisaplines
education, speaal
education & educational research
international relations
publicadministration
information saence & library sqence
psychology, developmental
psvchology, psydhoanalysis
psyciology, educational
psyshology, experimental
psydiology, applied
psydhology, soaal
behavioral saences
psychology, multidisaplinary
psydhology, biological
psychology, mathematical
architectiire

literary reviews

art
music
imaging saence & photographic technology
theater
folklore
soaal saences, interdisaplinary
soaal saence biomedical
soaal saences, mathematical methods
family studies
women's studies
soaal issues
amminology & penology
soaal work
medicl ethics
hematology

cardiac & ardiovasailar system

other geographiaal speaalities speafy
other geographiaal speaalities speafy
history of philosophy
other historical speaalities speafy
applied lingnistics
language and literatuire
other speafy

eduational theory and methods

other speafy
other speafy

other political sqence speafy

general psychology

collective behavious

other psydhological speaalities speafy
other psydrological speaalities speafy

fine arts theory, analysis and catiasm

photography

other soaological speaalities speafy
other sogological speaalities speafy

mathematical soaolow

other soaological speaalities speafy
other speafy

5499
5499
5505,02
550621
5599
5701
5701,07
5701,99
5701,99
5701,99
5801
5801,99
5802,99
5901
5909
5999
6102,01
6103,06
6104
6106
6107
6114
6114.03
6199
6199
6199
6201
6202

6203
6203,06
6203,08
6203,1
6301,03
6301,99
6303.99
6305
6309,03
6309,09
6310
6310,01
6399
7102,99
3205,03/3207,08
3207,04/3205,01

33



Annex XXI11. Comparison with UNESCO ISI Web Area Area Code, "sustainable development *

ISI web subjed area Ar&a UNESCO oode UNESCO oae
mathematics = 12
astronomy and astrophysics = 21
physics multidisaplinary phoysics 22
cemistry multiqisatinary themistry 23
biology Hfe sdences 24
earth and Space scences = 25
agdmiture, multidisdplinary agrimitural saences 31
mediane, general & intemal medical saence 32
anthropology = 51
demography = 52
€00N0MIcC SAENCES — 53
geography = 54
history = 55
12w jnddicd sdences & law 56
peaagogy = 58
political sdence = 59
psyaiology = 61
sdences Of artsé: letters = 62
sodology = 63
ethics = 71
philosophy 0 72
mmputer sgence, theory & methods = 1205
omputer saende, artifigal mtemgencr — 1203,04
componter sdence, software engineenng computer software 1203.11
medical informatics medical momtonng systems 1203,2
mmputer sgenee, oyoernetics other speary 1203.99
statistics & probability = 1209
mathematics, mtermsupnnazy appnmtions other mathematical spewﬁ&s speary 1299
mathematics, apphied other mathematical spedalities spedty 1299
engineering, mechanical mehanics 2205
physics, nudeac = 2207
optics = 2209
metalney & metalrgical engineenng metalngy 2211.21
thermodynamics = 2213
emistry, analytica = 2301
bDiothemistry & molecilar Diology = 2302.21
Dicthemicl research methods other speary 2302,99
iemistry, medidnal other hemical spedalities spediy 2399
cemistry, applied other hemical spedalities spedry 2399
zoology animal biology 2401
biophysics = 2406
cell biology = 2407

genetics & heredity

2410



emlogy
physiology
reprodudive biology
mmmunology
entomology
micobiology
biotechnology & applied miaobiology
mywlogy
plant saences
marnne & freshwater biology
virology
developmental biology
biodiversity conservation
evolutionary biology
multidisaplinary saences
meteorology & atmosphenc saences
geodemistry & geophysics
geology
limnology
water resonross
oceanography
engineenng, ocean
soil saence
minerology
mining & mineral processing
environmental studies

environmental saences

environmental sdences
agricilture, dairy & animal scence
agnionltural engineening
agronomy
fishenies
forestry
hortiailture
veterinary saences
psychology, dinical
obstetncs & gyneclogy
pediatacs
ophthalmology
dentistry, oral surgery & mediane
orthopedics

human physiology
reproduction physiology

miaobial processes

plant biology

other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy
other biological speaalities speafy

hydrology, other speafy

other speafy

soil mineralogy
other speafy
other environmental speafy
other environmental speafy

other environmental speafy
dairy produds

fish and wildlife

other speafy, dinical saences
other speafy, dinical saences
other speafy, dinical saences

2410,05
2411
2411,16
2412
2413
2414
241408
2414,1
2417
2417,05
2420
2499
2499
2499
2499
2501
2503
2506
2508,08
2508,99
2510
2510,99
2511
25111
2511,99
2599
2599
2599
3101,01
3102
3103
3105
3106
3107
3109
3201,05
3201,08
3201,1
3201,99

3201,99
3201,99
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tropical mediane
publicenvironmental & ocaipational health
health cace sqences & services
rehabilitation
nursing
endoainology & metabolism
gastroenterology & hepatology
infectious diseases
nutation & dietetics
pathology
pamasitology
onmlogy
substance abuse
phamaomlogy & phammacy
mediane, researdr & expenmental
psydhiatsy
surgery

toxicology

fespiratory system

integrative & complementary mediane
engineering, aefospace
engineening, diemical
computer saence, interdisaplinary applications
computer saence, hardware & architecture
nanosaence & nanotechnology

computer sqence, information systems

constmaion & building technology
engineering, avil

engineering, manufacurnng
engineering, electrical & electronic
engineening, environmental
engineenng, multidisaplinary
food saence & technology
engineering, industnal
mstruments & intrumentation
automation & control system
matenals saence, paper & wood
matenal saences, multidisaplinary
matenals saence, coatings & films
medical laboratory technology
engineering, biomedical
nudear sgence & technology

forensicmediane
ocoipational health
ocmipational health

other speafy, ocipational mediane

other medical speaalities speafy
other medical speaalities speafy

aeronautical technology and engineening

computer technology
computer ardutechire
other speafy
other speafy
construction technology

manufacture of eleanal equipment

other speafy

other speafy
instrumentation technology
automation technology
wood technology
other speafy
other speafy

nudear technology

3203
3204,03
3204,03
3204,04
3204.99
3205,02
3205,03
3205,05
3206
3207
3207,12
3207,13
3208,99
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1
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3299
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3303
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3305,06
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engineering, petrolenum petrolenm and coal technology 3321
telecommunications = 3325
remote sensing other speafy 3325.99
transpostation transportation systems tecinology 3327
urban studies urban planning 3329
communication ogganization and management of enterprises 3329.02
engineering, geological other Ted:mologicnl spedalities spedfy 3399
eLzonomics other technological spedalities speafy 3399
planning & development other technological speaalities spedfy 3399
religion = 5101.1
ethnicstudies ethnography and ethnology 5102
business, finance other speafy 5301.99
industgal relations & labor industsal organization and public policy 5309
business international business 5310.04
operations research & management sdence organization and management of enterprises 5311
agricnltural economics & policy agralture, forestry, fishing 531201
energy & fuels = 5312,05
management other economic spedalities spedfy 5399
geography, physial other geographial spedalities spedfy 5499
geosdences, multidisdplinary other geographical spedalities speafy 5499
archeology = 5505.02
history & philosophy of sdence history of philosophy 5506.21
eduaation, sdentific disdplines educational theory and methods 5801
education. spedal other speafy 5801.99
education & educational research other spedafy 5802,99
intemnational relations = 5901
publicadministration = 5909
information sdence & library sdence other political sdence spedfy 5999
psychology. applied general psychology 6107
psydiology, sogal — 6114
psychology. multidisaplinary = 6199
architecture = 6201
imaging sdence & photographictechnology photography 6203,08
sodal sdences, interdisdplinary other sodological spedalities speafy 6301.99
sodal sdence biomedical other sodologicl spedalities speafy 6303,99
sodal saences, mathematical methods mathematical sogolow 6305
sodal issues = 6310
socal work other sodological specalities specfy 6399
medical ethics other speafy 7102.99
hematology = 3205,03/3207,08
crdiac & crdiovasailar system = 3207.04/3205.01
ISI web subject area Unidentified Area UNESCO code UNESCO code

area studies

hospitality, leisure, sport & tugsm
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